students' perception of the effectiveness of strategies employed in online instructional delivery and 
the challenges undergraduate mathematics students faced in learning online in the era of Covid-19. 
Conversely, qualitative data was applied to investigate how these events occur and how students 
describe them. 

The participants were three hundred and seventy-nine (379) third-year undergraduate 
mathematics students who were purposively sampled within the central region of Ghana. The sample 
included three hundred and three (303) males and seventy-four (74) females. All of them were 
undergraduate mathematics students who experienced online instructional delivery during the 
Covid-19 era. Again, four (4) students were further selected from the sample and interviewed using 
a simple random sampling technique to give more insight into certain areas of students’ perceptions